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Abstract 
Introduction: Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) is a neurological condition 
characterized by challenges in social interaction and development. Social me-
dia platforms have emerged as powerful communication tools for individuals 
with ASD, enabling information sharing, support, advocacy, and awareness. 
Methodology: This study explores Bangladeshi Public Facebook Groups 
(PFGs) dedicated to ASD, focusing on group content and audience engage-
ment. Employing a mixed-methods approach, qualitative and quantitative 
data were gathered to achieve the research objectives. The data collection 
process involved analyzing 300 posts from the top 3 PFGs related to ASD in 
Bangladesh, along with conducting questionnaire interviews among 60 group 
members. Result: Results revealed that 33.7% of group posts serve informa-
tional and promotional purposes, with occupational therapy (26.7%) and aut-
ism centers (25%) being the most prevalent topics of discussion. The com-
ments within these groups encompassed various types, with 33.94% being re-
ciprocal and 27.18% affirmative in nature. Among the surveyed members, 
26.7% found personal stories and support to be the most valuable form of in-
formation, followed by access to resources (16.6%). Group members also 
provided suggestions for enhancing PFGs, with an emphasis on improving 
engagement and support networks (33.33%) and increasing access to local 
services and professionals (26.7%). The study disclosed that 67% of intervie-
wees believed that PFGs effectively kept members informed about aut-
ism-related resourcefulness in Bangladesh. Conclusion: This study explored 
Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) Facebook Groups in Bangladesh, revealing 
diverse discussions on therapy, centers, and daily activities, with valuable 
support and personal stories, highlighting the importance of community en-
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gagement and support networks. 
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1. Introduction 

Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) is a complex neurodevelopmental condition 
characterized by difficulties in social interaction, and communication, and the 
presence of restrictive and repetitive behaviors (Oberman & Kaufmann, 2020; 
Sharma et al., 2018). Individuals with ASD often face unique challenges in navi-
gating everyday social situations and may require specialized support and inter-
ventions to foster their well-being and development (APA, 2013). 

Globally, the prevalence of ASD has been a subject of concern, with estimates 
indicating that approximately 1% of the child population is affected (WHO, 
2020). However, data on the prevalence of ASD in Bangladesh remains limited, 
and there is a critical need to establish a more comprehensive understanding of 
the disorder’s impact on the population. Another study revealed that the preva-
lence of ASD in Bangladesh is reported to range from 0.15% to 0.8% indicating 
the necessity for further investigation and awareness in this domain (Islam et al. 
2019).  

The advent of social media platforms has transformed the way individuals 
access information, connect with others, and seek support (Mangold & Faulds, 
2009). Particularly, Facebook has emerged as a prominent virtual space for indi-
viduals to interact, share experiences, and exchange knowledge related to ASD 
(Pinchevski & Peters, 2016). Facebook support groups dedicated to ASD have 
flourished, offering valuable resources, emotional support, and a sense of com-
munity for individuals with ASD, their families, and caregivers (Roffeei et al., 
2015a; Reddy et al., 2019).  

The advantages of Facebook support groups for individuals with ASD are 
multifaceted (Gerber, 2014). These groups provide a user-friendly and easily ac-
cessible platform that transcends geographical boundaries, enabling individuals 
from diverse backgrounds to connect, regardless of their physical location (Lo-
mas et al., 2008). This accessibility is particularly beneficial for individuals with 
mobility challenges or limited access to specialized ASD support services (Shpi-
gelman & Gill, 2014). The research highlighted the significant role of Facebook 
groups in promoting information exchange and support for individuals with 
ASD in resource-constrained settings like Bangladesh (Mazumder et al., 2021). 
Moreover, Facebook support groups offer a diverse and inclusive space, encom-
passing individuals with ASD, parents, caregivers, educators, therapists, and ad-
vocates (Jawed et al., 2023). This diverse membership fosters a rich environment 
for sharing experiences, strategies, and resources, thus enhancing the collective 
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knowledge and understanding of ASD (Healy et al., 2018). Studies underscored 
the crucial role of such virtual communities in reducing feelings of isolation and 
stigmatization among individuals with ASD, thereby promoting mental 
well-being and empowerment (Kumar et al., 2020). However, it is essential to 
recognize that Facebook support groups serve as supplementary support net-
works and should not replace professional medical interventions. While these 
groups can provide valuable guidance and peer support, individuals with ASD 
and their families must always seek evidence-based interventions and advice 
from qualified healthcare professionals. 

In the context of Bangladesh, Facebook support groups for ASD have become 
vital sources of information, support, and advocacy. These virtual communities 
have bridged the gap in ASD-related knowledge dissemination and support ser-
vices, particularly in regions where access to specialized care is limited. As the 
prevalence and impact of ASD continue to demand attention in Bangladesh, it is 
crucial to explore the nature of content and audience engagement in Bangladeshi 
Public Facebook Groups (PFGs) dedicated to ASD. Through a comprehensive 
mixed-methods approach, combining qualitative and quantitative data, this re-
search aims to contribute valuable insights to the existing knowledge domain, 
inform policymakers, and improve support services for individuals with ASD in 
Bangladesh. 

Literature Review 

Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) poses significant challenges globally, with 
particularly pronounced effects in low- and middle-income countries (LMICs) 
such as Bangladesh. In these countries, the lack of adequate care facilities and 
contextual research exacerbates the burden of ASD (Ehsan et al., 2018). Addi-
tionally, cultural misperceptions and social practices create barriers to develop-
ing effective care facilities for individuals with ASD (Ehsan et al., 2018). The li-
mited recognition of ASD as a public health concern in Bangladesh contributes 
to the scarcity of related information, influenced by social, technical, and prac-
tical factors (Alam et al., 2020). 

In Bangladesh, practical challenges include a shortage of trained personnel to 
identify children with ASD through surveys in rural areas, leading to lower 
awareness of the disorder (Alam et al., 2020). Despite these obstacles, a recent 
study found that the average age of ASD diagnosis in Bangladesh is 2.9 years. 
Among the cases, 75% were male, and 25% were female, with diagnoses most 
frequently occurring between the ages of 20 - 30 months (Upoma et al., 2020). 
Moreover, comorbid conditions like cerebral palsy and developmental delay 
were prevalent (Akhter et al., 2018). 

The diagnosis of ASD can evoke various emotional reactions in parents, in-
cluding shock, sadness, depression, and self-blame. Coping strategies, such as 
prayer, are often employed by parents of children with ASD (Upoma et al., 
2020). Acknowledging the significance of ASD, the Bangladesh government has 
established organizations like the National Autism Technical Guidance Com-
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mittee and the Advisory Committee on Autism and Neuro-developmental Dis-
orders (Huq et al., 2023). In line with technological advancements, digital me-
diums have enhanced opportunities to improve ASD care infrastructure in Ban-
gladesh (Ehsan et al., 2018). 

Social media platforms, particularly Facebook groups, have emerged as popu-
lar avenues for individuals with ASD and their parents to interact and provide 
mutual support (Saha & Agarwal, 2016). The benefits of these platforms include 
facilitating connections among individuals with shared interests and enabling 
information exchange and support for those connected to ASD (Saha & Agar-
wal, 2016). Facebook support groups serve as a valuable source of informational 
and emotional support for mothers of children with autism (Reinke & Solheim, 
2015). Additionally, being part of Public Facebook Groups (PFGs) has proven 
beneficial for individuals and caregivers associated with ASD, alleviating finan-
cial and emotional strains (Mustafaa et al., 2015; Cole et al., 2017). 

Virtual Reality Job Interview Training Program (VR-JIT) has been imple-
mented to enhance job interview abilities in adults with high-functioning autism 
spectrum disorder (HFASD), leading to improved self-efficacy and self-confidence, 
and potentially better employment opportunities (Ward & Esposito, 2019). So-
cial media use is also prevalent among adults with ASD, driven by the desire for 
social connections (Marzuk, 2013). 

Contemporary technologies are frequently employed for leisure activities by 
children with autism, emphasizing the importance of high-quality design in the-
rapeutic technology to engage users effectively (Laurie et al., 2019). Moreover, 
Facebook autism groups serve various purposes, including support, social com-
panionship, advocacy, sales, and fundraising (Abel et al., 2019). Within these 
groups, discussions center around various forms of support, including informa-
tional, emotional, network, esteem, and tangible assistance (Roffeei et al., 
2015b). To address the loneliness experienced by individuals with ASD, social 
media platforms offer a means of engagement with others, although the effec-
tiveness of social media use remains inconclusive (Marzuk, 2013). 

2. Methods 
2.1. Research Design 

This study uses a mixed-method approach to explore Public Facebook Groups 
(PFGs) related to Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) in Bangladesh. Thematic 
analysis is conducted on 300 posts from the top 3 PFGs, and sentiment analysis 
is done on comments. Quantitative data is obtained through frequency analysis 
and a questionnaire interview with 60 group members. The aim is to provide 
support services for individuals with ASD and their families. 

ASD in Bangladesh, with a combined membership of approximately 40,000. 
The sample size was 360, selected using Yamane’s formula. Thematic analysis, 
audience engagement, and sentiment analyses were performed on 300 randomly 
chosen posts from these groups. Additionally, 60 questionnaire interviews were 
conducted with randomly selected members to gather audience feedback. The 
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sampling approach aimed for diversity and representation in the dataset. 
Figure: Flow Diagram of Qualitative and Quantitative Data Integration 

 

 

2.2. Data Collection and Tools 

The study employed a mixed-methods approach, including a thematic analysis 
of 300 posts from the top 3 active Public Facebook Groups (PFGs) related to 
Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD) in Bangladesh. A structured questionnaire 
with 6 questions was administered to 60 randomly selected group members. Da-
ta analysis utilized IBM SPSS Statistics 26th version, Microsoft Excel, and Google 
Forms for comprehensive interpretation.  

Analytics of Top 10 Public Facebook Groups Related to ASD in Bangladesh. 
 

Group Name 
Current 
member 

New member 
in 1 month 

Number of  
posts in 1 month 

Months in 
Operation 

Admins & 
Moderators 

Group 
privacy 

Autism Bangladesh 23,103 144 850 133 2 Public 

Autism (Bangladesh) 3239 28 240 145 3 Public 

Autism Management Center 2564 22 105 55 1 Public 

Autism’s Shop BD Group 2433 22 65 44 3 Public 

Autism Spectrum Disorders (ASD) Mentors 2494 46 4 16 6 Public 

Autism Discussion 2102 80 62 44 5 Public 

Autism Talk Bangladesh 1409 47 13 72 3 Public 

Autism Support Bangladesh 1236 124 32 5 4 Public 

Autism Society Bangladesh 564 6 40 47 3 Public 

Autism Bangladesh 373 11 32 23 1 Public 

Scanning PFGs 
posts comments

Thematic analysis of 
the posts’ contents

development

Questionnaire 
interview

Questionnaire 
interview

Qualitative Quantitative

Frequency analysis of 
qualitative data

Integration

Codebook 
development

Audience 
engagement analysis
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3. Results and Analysis 
3.1. Thematic Analysis of the Content Shared on Public Facebook  

Groups for ASD 

Data from Table 1 reveals findings of the thematic analysis of 300 posts of PFGs 
related to ASD in Bangladesh. The investigation is conducted on the basis of a 
number of co-variates including post relevancy, post creator, communication 
modality, the purpose of post and post issue. 

The thematic analysis highlights that 96% (288 posts) of the examined posts 
are relevant to ASD, while 2% (6 posts) are irrelevant, and another 2% (6 posts) 
remain unspecified. The contributions within these PFGs are made by admins, 
general members, and engagement leaders. General members actively partici-
pate, accounting for 72.3% (217 posts) of the total, while engagement leaders and 
admins contribute 26.3% (79 posts) and 1.3% (4 posts) respectively. 

 
Table 1. Natures and themes of the content shared on public Facebook groups for ASD. 

Co-variates Frequency Percentages 

Post Relevancy 
Yes 
No 
Not Specified 

 
288 

6 
6 

 
96.0 
2.0 
2.0 

Post Creator 
Admin 
General Member 
Engagement Leader 

 
4 

217 
79 

 
1.3 

72.3 
26.3 

Communication Modality 
Text 
Image 
Video 
Text, Image 
Text, Video 
Text, Image, Video 

 
69 
3 
4 

109 
111 

4 

 
23.0 
1.0 
1.3 

36.3 
37.0 
1.3 

Purpose of Post 
Promotional 
Informational 
Entertainment 
Others 
Suggestive 
Supportive 
Emotional 

 
73 
101 
20 
42 
11 
10 
43 

 
24.3 
33.7 
6.7 

14.0 
3.7 
3.3 

14.3 

Post Issue 
Daily Activities 
Co-curricular Activities 
Occupational Therapy 
Miscellaneous 
ASD Condition 
Awareness 
Event 
Autism Center 

 
45 
6 

80 
34 
18 
5 

37 
75 

 
15.0 
2.0 

26.7 
11.3 
6.0 
1.7 

12.3 
25.0 
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Communication modalities reveal that text and video content are the most 
prevalent, comprising 37% (111 posts) of the total, followed by text with images 
at 36.3% (109 posts). Text-only posts account for 23% (69 posts), while posts 
combining text, images, and videos represent 1.3% (4 posts) each. Image-only 
posts constitute 1% (3 posts) of the total 300. 

The study identifies seven distinct purposes of posts: informational (33.7%), 
promotional (24.3%), entertainment (6.7%), emotional (14.3%), suggestive 
(3.7%), supportive (3.3%), and others (14%). Informational posts aim to share or 
seek information related to ASD, while promotional posts endorse services such 
as autism centers and occupational therapy. Entertainment posts encompass 
various daily and extracurricular activities. Emotional posts provide inspiration 
and motivation, while suggestive posts offer suggestions and advice. Supportive 
posts provide emotional and practical support. Posts related to social network-
ing, advocacy, and miscellaneous topics are categorized as others. 

The analysis of post-issues reveals prevalent themes such as occupational 
therapy (26.7%), co-curricular activities (2%), autism centers (25.7%), daily ac-
tivities (15%), ASD condition (6%), awareness (1.7%), events (12.3%), and mis-
cellaneous issues (11.3%). 

3.2. Audience Engagement in the ASD Groups 

Data from Table 2 exhibits the audience engagement level which was analyzed 
through frequency analysis of reactions, comments and share of selected 300 
posts from the top 3 Public Facebook Groups (PFGs) related to Autism Spec-
trum Disorder (ASD) in Bangladesh. The overall number of reactions, com-
ments and shares is categorized into 3 categories, low, moderate and high. 

The frequency analysis of reactions reveals that 82.7% (248 posts) received 0 - 
20 reactions, indicating a relatively lower level of engagement. Posts with 21 - 40 
reactions accounted for 9.3% (28 posts), signifying a moderate level of audience 
interest, while 8% (24 posts) attained 41 or more reactions, reflecting a higher 
level of engagement among group members. 

Regarding comments, the analysis demonstrates that 95.7% (287 posts) re-
ceived 0 - 30 comments, falling into the low engagement category. Posts with 31 
- 60 comments constituted 3% (9 posts), representing a moderate level of au-
dience interaction. Only 1.3% (4 posts) elicited 61 or more comments, indicating 
a high level of engagement and active discussion. The analysis of shares reveals 
that 94% (282 posts) received 0 - 20 shares, indicating relatively low content dis-
semination. Posts with 21 - 40 shares accounted for 4% (12 posts), representing a 
moderate level of sharing. In contrast, 2% (6 posts) received 41 or more shares, 
reflecting a higher level of content distribution within the digital community. 

3.3. Sentiment Analysis of ASD Group Comments 

Data from Table 3 shows the sentiment analysis of the ASD group comments. 
Sentiment analysis refers to a strategic technique that is used to investigate sen-
timent expressed or shared in textual content. Researchers have collected a total  
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Table 2. Level of audience engagement in the posts within ASD public Facebook groups. 

Co-variates Frequency Percentages 

Reaction 
Low (0 - 20) 
Moderate (21 - 40) 
High (41 to last) 

 
248 
28 
24 

 
82.7 
9.3 
8.0 

Comment 
Low (0 - 30) 
Moderate (31 - 60) 
High (61 to last) 

 
287 

9 
4 

 
95.7 
3.0 
1.3 

Share 
Low (0 - 20) 
Moderate (21 - 40) 
High (41 to last) 

 
282 
12 
6 

 
94.0 
4.0 
2.0 

 
Table 3. Comment sentiment analysis of ASD groups content. 

Type of comments Frequency Percentages 

Reciprocal 
Affirmative 

Query 
Confrontational 

Various 
Negative 

517 
414 
250 
153 
100 
94 

33.95 
27.18 
16.41 
10.05 
6.57 
6.17 

 
1523 comments from 300 posts. Then according to the natural language processing 
approach total of 6 themes were developed for the analysis. Themes are, reci-
procal, affirmative, query, confrontational, various, and negative. 

The sentiment analysis of the 1523 user comments revealed the prevalence of 
different themes. Among the collected comments, 33.94% (517 comments) were 
categorized as reciprocal, indicating positive and supportive sentiments expressed 
toward others. Affirmative sentiments, reflecting agreement or approval, consti-
tuted 27.18% (414 comments) of the total. Queries accounted for 16.41% (250 
comments), representing user inquiries and seeking information. Confronta-
tional sentiments, characterized by disagreement or confrontation, constituted 
10.04% (153 comments). Various sentiments, encompassing a range of emotions 
not distinctly falling into the other categories, were observed in 6.56% (100 com-
ments) of the dataset. Additionally, 5.24% (94 comments) of the collected user 
comments were categorized as negative, expressing critical or negative views. 

3.4. Opinion of Group Members about Contents of Public  
Facebook Groups for ASD 

Data from Table 4 highlights the opinion of 60 group members regarding the 
content of public Facebook Groups (PFGs) for autism spectrum disorder (ASD). 
To unveil their opinions mainly six questions are asked to respond about the 
group activities and relevancy. 
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Table 4. Opinion of selective group members about contents. 

Co-variates Frequency Percentages 

Perceived relevancy and informativeness of group posts 
Not informative 
Somewhat informative 
Moderately informative 
Very informative 
Highly informative 

 
6 

16 
16 
10 
12 

 
10.0 
26.7 
26.7 
16.7 
20.0 

Group posts help in understanding and coping with 
autism difficulties 

Yes 
No 

 
 

44 
16 

 
 

73 
27 

Perceived comfortability of getting support from groups 
Not comfortable 
Somewhat comfortable 
Moderately comfortable 
Very comfortable 
Highly comfortable 

 
3 

19 
17 
14 
7 

 
5.0 
31.7 
28.3 
23.3 
11.7 

Most valued posts in the groups 
Personal Stories and Support 
Access to resources 
Advocacy and Awareness 
Educational Resources 
Parenting Support 
Financial Aid 
Others 

 
16 
10 
8 
9 
7 
4 
6 

 
26.7 
16.7 
13.3 
15.0 
11.7 
6.7 
10.0 

Thoughts or recommendations to the Facebook  
communities 

Community Engagement and support networks 
Non-judgmental and safe environment 
Access to local services and professionals 
Advocacy and awareness in Bangladesh 
Parent education and empowerment 
Awareness 
Others 

 
 

20 
5 

16 
9 
6 
2 
2 

 
 

33.3 
8.3 
26.7 
15.0 
10.0 
3.3 
3.3 

Group posts keep the members up to date 
Yes 
No 

 
40 
20 

 
67 
33 

 
In response to the question about engagement with relevant and informative 

information, 73% of respondents stated that the posts in the Facebook groups 
had helped them understand and cope with the challenges associated with aut-
ism. On the other hand, 27% expressed negative sentiments in this regard. Re-
garding the value of different post types, Personal Stories and Support-related 
posts were highly regarded by 26.37% of the respondents, followed by access to 
resources (16.7%), educational resources (15%), advocacy and awareness 
(13.3%), and parenting support (11.7%). A small percentage (10%) found finan-
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cial aid-related posts to be most valuable. In response to the question about their 
thoughts and recommendations for improving the Bangladeshi Facebook com-
munities for autism, several suggestions were provided. Notably, 20 respondents 
(33.3%) recommended increasing posts related to community engagement and 
support networks. Eight respondents (13.3%) stressed the importance of creating 
a non-judgmental mentality and maintaining a safe environment. Furthermore, 
16 respondents (26.7%) recommended more posts related to Local Services and 
Professionals, while 9 respondents (15%) emphasized the need for increased ad-
vocacy and awareness discussions within the groups. Parent Education and Em-
powerment-related discussions were also advocated by 10% of the respondents. 

4. Discussion 

The findings of this research provide valuable insights into the nature and 
themes of discussions within Public Facebook Groups (PFGs) related to Autism 
Spectrum Disorder (ASD) in Bangladesh. The first objective focused on 
post-relevancy, post-creator, and communication modality. The analysis re-
vealed that 96% of the posts are related to the group topic, indicating that the 
majority of the discussions align with the intended subject matter (Borra & 
Rieder, 2014). Furthermore, the highest frequency of post creators was from 
general members (72.3%), indicating active participation and engagement within 
the groups (Ozkaya & Karatas, 2019). Communication modality analysis showed 
that posts containing text and video (37%) and text and image (36.3%) are do-
minant, highlighting the popularity of multimedia content in the discussions 
(Boyd et al., 2010). 

Thematic analysis of the purposes of posts identified seven categories, with 
informational posts being the most prevalent (33.7%), followed by promotional 
(24.3%), and emotional (14.3%) posts (Merga & Mason, 2019). These results in-
dicate that members actively seek and provide information, engage in promo-
tional activities, and share emotional experiences. Entertainment-related posts 
(6.7%) were also present but to a lesser extent. 

Moreover, the thematic analysis of the collected data from 300 PFGs related to 
ASD in Bangladesh identified eight key themes of posts. Occupational therapy 
(26.7%), autism center (25%), daily activities (15%), and events (12.3%) were the 
most frequent themes (Zhao et al., 2019). These findings suggest that discussions 
frequently revolve around therapy, autism centers, daily routines, and events. 
Miscellaneous issues (11.3%), ASD conditions (6%), co-curricular activities 
(2%), and awareness (1.7%) were also present but to a lesser extent. 

The second objective explored the level of audience engagement within the 
PFGs. The analysis showed that the majority of posts have low levels of audience 
engagement, with 82.7% having low reactions, 95.7% having low comments, and 
94% having low shares (Boyd et al., 2010). Moderate and high engagement levels 
were relatively scarce, indicating the need to encourage more active participation 
and interaction among group members. 
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The third objective focused on the sentiment characteristics of comments 
made within the posts. Thematic analysis of 1523 comments identified six 
themes, with reciprocal (33.94%), affirmative (27.18%), and query (16.41%) 
comments being the most prevalent (Liu, 2012). These results suggest that the 
majority of comments are positive and cooperative in nature, contributing to a 
supportive online community. Confrontational (10.04%), various (6.56%), and 
negative (5.24%) comments were less frequent, indicating that overall comment 
sentiment is constructive. 

In addition, the analysis of audience feedback through structured and 
open-ended questions provided further insights into the user experience within 
PFGs. The majority of respondents found the group posts to be informative, 
with 20% rating them as highly informative and 26.7% each finding them 
somewhat informative and moderately informative (Borra & Rieder, 2014). Ad-
ditionally, 73% of respondents agreed that the posts in the Facebook groups 
helped them understand and cope with difficulties associated with autism, signi-
fying the valuable impact of the group discussions (Ozkaya & Karatas, 2019). 

The most valued information within the PFGs was related to Personal Stories 
and Support (26.7%), Access to Resources (16.6%), and Educational Resources 
(15%), indicating that members highly value content that provides emotional 
support and access to valuable resources (Merga & Mason, 2019). Recommenda-
tions from members emphasized the importance of Community Engagement 
and Support Networks (33.3%), Access to Local Services and Professionals 
(26.7%), and Advocacy and Awareness in Bangladesh (15%), showcasing the 
need for an inclusive and supportive online community. 

Furthermore, comparisons with prior research highlighted the consistency of 
informational and emotional support themes in discussions related to ASD on 
Facebook (Roffeei et al., 2015a). Additionally, themes such as occupational 
therapy, events, and education were identified in both studies (Zhao et al., 2019), 
further validating the relevance of the research findings. 

Strength and Limitation 

The study’s strengths lie in its comprehensive scope, examining a substantial 
number of Public Facebook groups (PFGs) related to autism spectrum disorder 
(ASD) in Bangladesh. It successfully identifies key issues and concerns faced by 
individuals with ASD and their families, contributing valuable insights to the 
field. Additionally, the research sheds light on the attitudes and perceptions of 
Bangladeshi individuals with ASD and their parents participating in these sup-
port groups, enhancing our understanding of the impact of online communities. 
However, limitations include a focus only on public groups, overlooking poten-
tial insights from private groups. The sample size and data collection period may 
not fully capture the breadth of discussions, and the content analysis approach 
may lack psychological depth. Addressing these limitations could further en-
hance the study’s impact and applicability. 
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5. Conclusion 

In conclusion, this study examined Public Facebook Groups (PFGs) related to 
autism spectrum disorder (ASD) in Bangladesh, focusing on the nature of dis-
cussions, member opinions, and audience engagement. The findings revealed 
that posts predominantly revolve around occupational therapy, autism centers, 
and daily activities, serving informational, promotional, emotional, and enter-
tainment purposes. Although most posts showed lower levels of engagement, 
one group stood out with higher member participation. Members acknowledged 
the value of PFGs in providing support and understanding for ASD-related 
challenges. Personal stories and support were highly valued by members. Rec-
ommendations emphasized the need for increased community engagement and 
support networks so that caregivers can share their experiences and thoughts 
with other caregivers. While PFGs prove effective in keeping members updated 
on autism-related initiatives, further investigation is necessary to understand the 
factors contributing to successful group dynamics for future improvements. 
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